




















 

 

 

 

 Revised 04 August 2025 

 15 July 2025 

 

Mr. Paul Purtell 

Upper Moreland Township 

117 Park Avenue 

Willow Grove, PA 19090 

 

 

RE:

  

2425 Maryland Road 

Preliminary and Final Land Development 

Upper Moreland Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 

Langan Project No.: 220180701 

 

 

Dear Paul: 

 

To accompany our Land Development Application for the above-reference project, we are submitting 

this supplemental waiver letter. As the Township knows, the owner and developer of 2425 Maryland 

Road intends to construct a new apartment building on the property which will be consolidated and 

incorporated into the existing Willow Pointe Apartments development (2405 Maryland Road). In 

addition to becoming one consolidated parcel, the proposed new apartment building will become an 

integral part of the existing Willow Pointe Apartments community, forming a single, unified 

development, with common access, parking, pedestrian improvements, and resident amenity spaces. 

As more particularly identified below, a number of the waivers requested as a part of the current Land 

Development Application were granted by the Township in connection with the Willow Pointe 

Apartments development and the Applicant is requesting the same waivers in furtherance of the 

consolidation and integration of the new building (which is nearly identical to existing Building 2) into 

the Willow Pointe Apartments development. Further, the property at 2425 Maryland Road is a shallow 

lot which has made it particularly difficult to locate the proposed building, which contains a standard, 

double-loaded corridor of proposed apartment units, on the property in strict compliance with certain 

design elements contained in the Township Ordinances once required setbacks are applied and 

required drive aisles, buffer areas, and parking areas are designed. Consistent with our initial letter 

dated July 15, 2025, the applicant respectfully requests the following waivers from the Township 

Ordinances: 

 

- A waiver is requested from section 300-17.d to permit less than 20 feet separation between 

the outside wall of a residential building and the curb of the parking area. This waiver was 

previously granted for the Willow Pointe Apartments development, and the requested waiver 

will create a consistent design with the existing Willow Pointe site. As noted above, the 

property at 2425 Maryland Road is a shallow lot. Once the required 50-foot front yard and 25-

foot rear yard setbacks are applied, a limited area exists within which the proposed standard, 

double-loaded corridor, apartment building can be located, together with the required drive 

aisle and parking areas. The improvements have been located so as to maximize the building 

and parking separation to the greatest extent practicable and, as designed, sufficient area is 

provided between the building and the parking area for the installation of sidewalk and to 

provide building access. In addition, the parking areas are curbed to limit vehicle overhang of 

the sidewalk and prevent pedestrian obstruction or damage to the building from a vehicle 

collision. 
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- A waiver is requested from section 300-19 & 295-3.b(1) to install curb with a 6-inch reveal in-

lieu of 8-inch reveal. Curbing with a 6-inch reveal is standard for multi-family residential 

development. Curbing with a 6-inch reveal was also proposed and installed at the original 

Willow Pointe site and the proposed waiver will maintain consistency in design and 

construction. In addition, curbing with a 6-inch reveal will help provide ADA accessibility within 

this residential development. 

 

- A waiver is requested from section 300-43.d(1)(d) to permit less than a minimum of 1 shade 

tree in each 300-sf planting island. Similar to the first two waiver requests, a waiver from this 

section was previously granted for the Willow Pointe Apartments development, and the 

requested waiver will create a consistent design with the existing Willow Pointe site. In 

addition, the proposed landscape island cannot be planted with the required shade tree 

because it is located directly atop the proposed underground stormwater management facility. 

Planting above the stormwater system is prohibited. Furthermore, the island provides an area 

to locate snow and ice removed from the drive aisle and parking area in the event of inclement 

weather – a requirement of the conditional use. 

 

- A waiver is requested from section 300-43.d(2)(c) to permit more than 6 parking spaces in a 

row without a 15-foot wide landscaped island. Again, a waiver from this section was 

previously granted for the Willow Pointe Apartments development and the requested waiver 

will create a consistent design with the existing Willow Pointe site. Although the proposed 

development is residential, the subject properties are industrially zoned and primarily 

surrounded by industrial and commercial uses. The proposed waiver will result in parking lot 

landscaping that is not only consistent with the Willow Pointe site, but also consistent with 

the surrounding development. In addition, extensive landscaping is already proposed by the 

Applicant where practicable, including within the perimeter buffer areas with the adjacent 

properties. For the relatively small exterior parking areas proposed, the Applicant submits that 

the site will be appropriately landscaped and buffered, and that the landscaping provided for 

the parking aisles is consistent with the proposed use. 

 

- A waiver is requested from section 300-45.b to permit less replacement trees for the damage, 

removal, or destruction of a heritage tree. With the proposed layout and existing conditions, 

there is no room on site to accommodate an additional 15 shade trees without negatively 

impacting the connection of the proposed building with the streetscape or the health of the 

landscaping that is already proposed. As indicated above, extensive landscaping is proposed 

where practicable. In addition, the Applicant is agreeable to paying the Township the required 

fee-in-lieu of replacement trees that cannot be planted on site. 

 

- A waiver is requested from section 287-18.y(6) to permit a 15" storm pipe when a 18" 

minimum is required. Based upon the hydrologic calculations for the proposed system, a 15-

inch diameter pipe is adequate for conveyance of the projected stormwater runoff. 
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If you or any of your professionals should have any questions or require additional information, please 

do not hesitate to contact me at (215) 845-8900. 

 

Sincerely, 

Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 

 

 

 

Brian M. Conlon, PE, LEED AP 

Associate Principal 

 

cc: KRE team 
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